

2022-1035

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

LOCKHEED MARTIN AERONAUTICS COMPANY,
Appellant,

v.

SECRETARY OF THE AIR FORCE,
Appellee.

Appeal from the Armed Services Board of Contract Appeals
in Nos. 62505, 62506, Administrative Law Judges Prouty, Shackleford, Sweet,
Smith, and Clarke

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Stephen J. McBrady
Counsel of Record
Skye Mathieson
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004-2595
Tel: (202) 624-2547
Fax: (202) 628-5116
SMcBrady@crowell.com

*Attorneys for Appellant Lockheed
Martin Aeronautics Company*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DEFINITIZATION CLAUSES EXPRESSLY PERMIT A DIRECT RIGHT OF APPEAL FROM UNILATERAL DEFINITIZATION MODIFICATIONS.....	3
A. The Plain Language of the Definitization Clauses Provide Contractors the Right to Directly Appeal Unilateral Definitizations Under the Disputes Clause.	3
B. The History of the Definitization Clauses Further Supports Appellant’s Plain Language Interpretation that Contractors Can Directly Appeal the CO’s Unilateral Definitization Decisions.....	9
II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CDA AND FAR FULLY SUPPORT THE CONCLUSION THAT THE UNILATERAL DEFINITIZATIONS ARE GOVERNMENT CLAIMS.....	11
A. In an Effort to Show Definitization Decisions Are Not Government Claims, the Government Avoids Plain Meaning and This Court’s Precedent.....	13
1. Unilateral Definitizations are “Against” Contractors.....	13
(a) Unilateral Definitizations are “Against” Contractors According to the Dictionary Definitions.	14
(b) Unilateral Definitizations are “Against” Contractors Under the Definitization Clauses.....	15
(c) Caselaw Following Garrett Supports Holding Unilateral Definitizations are Against Contractors.	16
(d) This Court’s Precedent Supports a Non- Restrictive Interpretation of “Against.”	17

(e)	Statutory Interpretation Requires the Parties to be Only Procedurally “Against” Each Other.	17
2.	The Government Creates a False Dichotomy Between “Against” and “Administration” That Contradicts This Court’s Plain Language Precedent.	19
3.	Lockheed Martin’s Interpretation of the FAR’s Definition of a Claim is Consistent With the CDA.	20
4.	The Government Ignores Clear Congressional Intent and this Court’s Precedent.	21
5.	Not Every CO Action with a “Deleterious” Effect is a Government Claim.	22
B.	The Government’s Unilateral Definitizations are Claims for “Other Relief.”	23
1.	The Government’s Definition of “Other Relief” Cannot be Squared with This Court’s Precedent.	24
2.	The Government’s Interpretation Would Render “Other Relief” Meaningless.	24
C.	Alternatively, the Government’s Unilateral Definitizations Are Contract “Adjustment” Claims.	25
	CONCLUSION	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alenia N. Am., Inc.</i> , ASBCA No. 57935, 13-1 BCA ¶ 35,296.....	20, 23
<i>Align Tech., Inc. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 771 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	20, 21
<i>Alliant Techsystems, Inc. v. United States</i> , 178 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	11, 17, 22
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817, 210 L. Ed. 2d 63 (2021).....	14
<i>CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , ASBCA No. 57559, 12-1 BCA ¶ 35,027.....	16, 20
<i>Collins Int’l Serv. Co. v. United States</i> , 744 F.2d 812 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Do-Well Mach. Shop, Inc. v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 637 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Emerald Maint., Inc. v. United States</i> , 925 F.2d 1425 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	7, 8
<i>Garrett v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 987 F.2d 747 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	7, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 19, 20, 23, 24
<i>Gould, Inc. v. United States</i> , 935 F.2d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	25
<i>H.L. Smith, Inc. v. Dalton</i> , 49 F.3d 1563 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	7, 21
<i>Herman B. Taylor Constr. Co. v. Barram</i> , 203 F.3d 808 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Mr. I. ex rel. L.I. v. Maine Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 55</i> , 480 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	14

Lab. for Elecs., Inc.,
ASBCA No. 13019, 69-2 BCA ¶ 7945.....10

Lisbon Contractors, Inc. v. United States,
828 F.2d 759 (Fed. Cir. 1987)19

Malone v. United States,
849 F.2d 1441 (Fed. Cir. 1988)16, 19, 21

Marvin Eng’g Co., Inc.,
ASBCA No. 18356, 74-1 BCA ¶ 10,587.....10

Massie v. United States,
226 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2000)24

Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. United States,
44 Fed. Cl. 613 (1999).....16, 20, 23

Outdoor Venture Corp.,
ASBCA No. 49756, 96-2 BCA ¶ 28,490.....20, 23

Placeway Constr. Corp. v. United States,
920 F.2d 903 (Fed. Cir. 1990)11, 12

Reflectone, Inc. v. Dalton,
60 F.3d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1995) (en banc)6, 7, 8, 9

Schnitzer Steel Indus., Inc.,
ASBCA No. 48012, 95-2 BCA ¶ 27,705.....24

Todd Constr., L.P. v. United States,
656 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2011)11, 17, 22

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683, 94 S.Ct. 3090, 41 L.Ed.2d 1039 (1974)20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 149117

31 U.S.C. § 1304(a)(3)(C)18

41 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(1)-(2).....17, 18

41 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(3).....11
41 U.S.C. § 7103(b)(1).....11

Regulations

32 C.F.R. § 7.802-5(c) (1971).....10
32 C.F.R. § 8.701(g) (1971).....10
48 C.F.R. § 2.101 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 20, 23
48 C.F.R. § 33.2016, 8
48 C.F.R. § 52.216-25.....3, 19
48 C.F.R. § 52.216-25(c)3, 4, 5, 15
48 C.F.R. § 52.222-14.....7
48 C.F.R. § 52.233-1.....3
48 C.F.R. § 52.233-1(f).....4, 5
48 C.F.R. § 52.246-2(l).....12
48 C.F.R. § 217.740119
48 C.F.R. § 252.217-70273
48 C.F.R. § 252.217-7027(c)3, 4, 5, 15

Other Authorities

Concise Oxford English Dictionary 24 (10th ed. 2002).....14
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 23 (11th ed. 2012).....14
S.Rep. No. 1118, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 12, *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.
Code Congr. & Admin. News 5235.....21
